

CASE NO CIV-12-119-D

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF OKLAHOMA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

PAUL ZIRIAX, et al.,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' OBJECTION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION [DKT. 3] AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT [DKT. 4]**

MARTHA R. KULMACZ, OBA # 5137
Assistant Attorney General
Oklahoma Attorney General's Office
Litigation Section
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105
Tele: (405) 521-3921 Fax: (405) 521-4518
Martha.Kulmacz@oag.ok.gov
Attorney for Defendants

March 7, 2012

2 Exhibits in PDF format attached

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii-vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	2
Challenged Statute: OKLA. STAT.tit. 26 § 1-108.	5
Formation of new political parties.	5
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY.	6
I. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED.	6
A. Introduction.	6
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Moot.	8
C. LPO is Unable to Establish it Will Suffer Irreparable Injury if an Injunction is not Issued.	9
D. The Threatened Injury – Not Gathering Enough Signatures by March 1, 2012 – is Outweighed by Damage an Injunction will Cause the State. An Injunction will Disrupt the 2012 Election Cycle, will Disenfranchise Military and Overseas Voters and Will Expose the State to Suit for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief by the United States. Further, Plaintiffs’ Delay in Filing Suit Bars Preliminary Injunctive Relief Due to Laches.	10
E. The Injunction, if Issued, Would be Adverse to the Public Interest.	14
F. There is no Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits.	15

1.	Oklahoma’s Requirements to Become a Recognized Political Party do Not Unduly Burden Plaintiffs’ Rights. . .	15
a.	Introduction.	15
b.	The March 1 filing deadline in OKLA. STAT. Tit. 26, § 1-108 is necessary in order for state and local officials to fulfill their responsibilities in assuring ballot accuracy and timely distribution of ballots.. . . .	19
c.	The Signature Percentage Requirement of OKLA. STAT. tit. 26 § 1-108 and the time allowed to obtain the signatures does not violate Plaintiffs’ First and Fourteenth Amendment rights...	29
	CONCLUSION.	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Am. Party of Texas v. White,
415 U.S. 767 (1974)..... 18, 29, 33, 34

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... 16, 17

Barr v. Galvin,
626 F.3d 99 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 30

Barr v. Ireland,
575 F.Supp.2d 747 (S.D.W. Va. 2008). 28

Beltronics, USA, Inc. v. Midwest Inventory Distribution, LLC,
562 F.3d 1067 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 7

Block v. Mollis,
618 F.Supp.2d 142 (D.R.I. 2009)..... 30

Blomquist v. Thomson,
739 F.2d 525 (10th Cir. 1984)..... 5

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 16, 17

Bush v. Hillsborough County Canvassing Bd.,
123 F.Supp.2d 1305 (N.D. Fla. 2000). 20, 21

Cartwright v. Barnes,
304 F.3d 1138 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 29

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 8, 9

Clingman v. Beaver,
544 U.S. 581 (1992)..... 16, 17

Coalition for Free and Open Elections v. McElderry,
48 F.3d 493 (10th Cir. 1995)..... *passim*

<i>Constitution Party of Kansas v. Biggs</i> , 2011 WL 1595042.....	35
<i>Doe v. Walker</i> , 746 F.Supp.2d 667 (D.Md. 2010).....	20, 21
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal v. Flowers</i> , 321 F.3d 1250 (10 th Cir. 2003).....	6, 9
<i>Green v. Morthan</i> , 155 F.3d 1332 (11 th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Green Party of Arkansas v. Martin</i> , 649 F.3d 675 (8 th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett</i> , No. 3:11-0692 (MD Tenn, February 3, 2012).....	32
<i>GTE Corp. v. Williams</i> , 731 F.2d 676 (10 th Cir. 1984).....	6, 14
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Libertarian Party of Florida v. Florida</i> , 710 F.2d 790 (11 th Cir. 1983).....	28, 30, 31
<i>Libertarian Party of Maine v. Dunlap</i> , 659 F.Supp.2d 215 (D. Maine 2009).....	28
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579 (6 th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Libertarian Political Organization of Oklahoma v. Clingman</i> , 2007 OK CIV APP 51, 162 P.3d 948.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	16, 18, 34

Nader v. Keith,
385 F.3d 729 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 28, 35

Nat’l Council of Arab Americans v. City of N.Y.,
331 F.Supp.2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 13, 14

Norman v. Reed,
502 U.S. 279 (1992)..... 17

Nova Health Systems v. Edmondson,
460 F.3d 1295 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 6, 10

O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,
389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)(*en banc*), aff’d, 546 418, 126 S.Ct. 1211..... 7

Perry v. Judd,
____ F.Supp.2d ____, 2012 WL 113865 (E.D. Va. 2012)..... 10, 13

Rainbow Coalition v. Oklahoma State Election Board,
844 F.2d 740 (10th Cir. 1988)..... *passim*

RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal,
552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 6, 9

Rogers v. Corbett,
468 F.3d 188 (3rd Cir. 2006). 30

Schrier v. Univ. of Colo.,
427 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 6, 7

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974)..... *passim*

Swanson v. Worley,
490 F.3d 894 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 29

Swift & Co. v. Wickham,
382 U.S. 111 (1965)..... 21

The Nation Magazine v. Dept. of State,
805 F.Supp. 63 (D.C.D.C. 1992)..... 15

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... 15, 16, 18

U.S. Taxpayers of Florida v. Smith,
871 F.Supp. 426 (N.D. Fl. 1993)..... 27, 28

United States, ex rel., Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla. v. Enter. Mgmt. Consultants, Inc.,
883 F.3d 886 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 6

United States v. Cunningham,
2009 WL 3350028 (E.D. Va.)..... 20

United States v. State of New York et al,
No. 1:10-cv-1214 (D.C.N.D. New York, February 14, 2012)..... 14

Wood v. Meadows,
207 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 34

STATUTES

OKLA. STAT. tit. 26, § 1-108. *passim*

OKLA. STAT. tit. 26, § 10-101.1..... 27

OKLA. STAT. tit. 26, § 10-101.2..... 27, 33

OKLA. STAT. tit. 26, § 14-118. 19

42 U.S.C.A. §§ 1973ff to 1973 ff-7..... 2, 20

OTHER

Pub.L.No. 111-84, Subtitle H, §§ 575-589
123 Stat. 2190, 2318-2335 (2009)..... *passim*

H.B. 1615..... 2, 10, 11

Fed.R.Civ.P. Rule 19(a).....	15
U.S. Const. Art. 6, cl. 2.	20
